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DECISION and ORDER- -

On May 25,  1289, East Haven Police Union Local #?65%  and Council 815,
AFSCME, AFL-CIO (the Union) filed !jith  the Connecticu:  State 8oard  of Labor
Relations (Labor Boarc!)  a complaint alleging.tHat  the Town of Easi;  Haven
'(the Employer) ilad  engaged and was engaging in prohibited practices within
the meaning of Secticn  7470  of the Municipal Employee Relations Act (the
MERA) in that:

On or about June 29, 1983, Chief Joseph 8. Pascarella suspended
Patrolman Josep!]  Ridarelli  for alleging violating the rules and
regulations of the East Haven Police Department, and referred the
matter to the East Have;1  Board of Police Commissioners for hearing.

Prior to the hearing before the Board of Police Commissioners, the
Complainant and the Respondent entered intc  negotiaticns  to deter-
mine whether said suspension and charges could be resolved by
agreemonk.



‘.

As-a  result of  said negotiations, the parties, including Joseph
Ridarelli, reached an agreement whereby Joseph Ridarelli would
resign his position as Patrolman, and all records, documents and
statements pertaining to his suspension and alleged violation of
the rules and regulations would be destroyed.

In accordance with said agreement, Joseph Ridarelli resigned from
his position as Patrolman in the Eas t Haven Police Department and
the Complainanti  believed that the Respondent had destroyed all
records, documents and statements pertaining to his suspension and
alleged Violation of the rules and regulations.

On or about August 17, 1983 one Dick Conrad (Jackson Newspapers)
made a request of the Respondent for access to the records relating
to Ridarelli’s  suspensicn and resignation, and the Respondent
refused said request.

Thereafter, said Dick Conrad (Jackson Newspapers) filed a complaint
with the Freedom of Information Commission seeking an- order
permitting access to said records, and on April 30, 1984 said
Commission issued an order requiring the Respondent to provide the
records requested to said Dick Conrad (Jackson Newspapers).

According .to  the findings of fact made  by said Commission, the
Respondent did nat  destroy all records, documents and statements
pertaining to the suspension and alleged violation of the rules and
regulations by Ridarelli.

On May.18,  1984, the Respondent acknowledged to the Complainant
that it had not destroyed all of said records and documents as
required by the agreement reached between the parties, and that the
Respondent fully intended to comply with the order of the Freedom
of Information Commission dated April 30, 1984.

Wherefore, the Complainant believes that the Respondent has
violated Section 7-470 (a>  (11,  (4) and (6) of the Act.

Remedy Requested:

(1) A finding that Respondent has repudiated said agreement;
(2) An order’requiring the Respondent to cease and desist from

continuing to repudiate said agreement;
(3) In ter im re l i e f ;
(4) In the event that Respondent disseminates said documents and

records, an order requiring the Respondent to reinstate Joseph
Ridarelli and prohibiting the Respondent from conducting
proceedings against him with respect to the al.lcgations  which
were the subject of the agreement;
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(5) A finding with respect to whether the Act supercedes the
jurisdiction of the Freedom of Information Commission in the
matter ;

(6) Such other relief as the Board deems just.

After the requisite preliminary steps had* been taken, the parties
appeared before the Labor Board for a hearing on July 9, 1984. Both parties
were represented at the hearing and full opportunity was provided to adduce

’ .evidence,  examine and cross-examine witnesses and make argument. At the
hearing, the parties submitted a full stipulation on all facts and ~._
exhibits. Written post hearing briefs were filed in August 1984.

On the basis of the whole record before us, we make the following
findings of fact, conclusions of law, and order.

Findings of Fact

1. The Employer is a municipal employer within the meaning of the
MERA.

2. The ljnion is an employee organization within the meaning of the
--.  MERA and at all times relevant to this case has been the exclusive

bargaining representative of a bargaining unit composed of the Employer’s
uniformed and investigatory police department employees.

3. Until on or about July 6, 1983, Joseph Ridareili was employed as a
patrolman with the Employer and was a member of the bargaining unit
represented by the i)nion.

4. At some time prior to June 29, 1983, Ridarelli had received a one
‘day disciplinary suspension without pay. Ridarelli had appealed that
suspension in accordance with the provisions of the collective bargaining
agreement between the Employer and the Union. That appeal was pending on
June 29, 1983.

5. On or about June 19, 1983, two complaints from civilians were made
to the Employer’s police department via telephone concerning Ridarelli.
Pursuant to the department’s customary practice and procedure, records were
made of these complaints.

6. As a result of the telephone complaints, on or about June 29,
1983, Police Chief Joseph Pascarella charged Ridarelli with violating the
rules and regulations of the Police Department, suspended him and referred
the matter to the Employer’s Board of Police Commissioners for a hearing.

7. Prior to the hearing before the Board of Police Commissioners, the
Employer and the Union entered into negotiations in an effort to resolve the
issue of the suspensions and charges against Ridarelli.
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8. Through these negotiations, the Employer and the Union succeeded
in resolving the dispute and reaching a settlement agreement. The
settlement agreement required that Ridarelli resign from his position as a
police officer with the Employer and that the Employer remove from its files
and destroy all records, documents and statements (hereinafter referred to
as “the documentstl)  which pertained to Ridarelli’s suspension and alleged
violation of Police Department rules and regulations.

I 9. In accordance with the settlement agreement, Ridarelli resigned
from his position with the Employer on or about July 6, 1983.

10. The Employer removed from its files and destroyed all but two
copies of the documents. One copy retained by the Employer was kept by the

.officer  in charge of the internal affairs section of the Police Department.
The other copy retained by the Employer was kept by the Employer’s labor
counsel who had participated in the negotiations which had resulted in the
settlement agreement.

11. The Employer’s failure to remove and destroy all copies of the
documents was concealed from Ridarelli and the Union.

12. On August 17, 1983, approximately six weeks after Ridarelli’s
resignation from his employment with the Police Department, an employee of
the Jackson Newspapers (hereinafter referred to as “Jackson Newspapers”)
requested access to inspect and/or  copy records pertaining to Ridarelli’s
suspension and resignation, including:

(a) civilian complaints against Ridarelli;

(b) results of any internal affairs investigation of such
civilian or other complaints;

cc> minutes of meetings of the Board of Police Commissioners
pertaining to Ridarelli’s suspension and resignation; and

(d) R idare l l i ’ s  l e t t e r  o f  r es ignat i on .

13. By letter dated August 26, 1983, the Board of Police
Commissioners advised Jackson Newsoapers that it would not disclose the
items referred to in (a>  and (b) supra, because inter alia such disclosure- -
would violate the settlement agreement negotiated betweeh the Employer and
the Union. Items cc>  and (d)  supra were given to Jackson Newspapers.

14. On September 6, 1983, Jackson Newspapers filed a complaint with
the Connecticut State Freedom of Information Commission (hereinafter llFOIC1l)
alleging that the Employer’s refusal to allow inspection and/or copying of
(a) civilian complaints against Ridarelli and (b) results of any internal
affairs investigation of such civilian or other complaints constituted a
violation of the State Freedom of Information Act (hereinafter ‘lFOIA1l).
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15. Subsequently, the Employer removed and destroyed the copies of the
documents retained by the internal affairs officer, but continued to retain
the copy held by the Employer’s labor counsel.

16 . After hearings on Jackson Newspapers’ complaint, the FOIC sent
notice of a final decision to the Employer on or about June 25, 1984. In
its decision, the FOIC ordered the Employer to allow Jackson Newspapers to
have access to and copy all documents covered by Jackson Newspapers’ request

I of August 26, 1983.

17. In its decision, the FOIC held that the requested documents--were
not within the disclosure exemptions of Sections 1-19(b)(2),  1-19(b)(4)  or
l-lg(b)(lO)  of the FOIA.

18. The following letter from Public Records Administrator Dominic
Persempere, dated August 31, 1982, was received by Frank Raccio, Counsel for
the Union, in response to a request Raccio made for clarification of the
then existing record retention schedule for Internal Investigations:

August 31, 1982

Connecticut Council of Police Unions No. 15
154 Derby Avenue,
New Haven I Connecticut 065 11

Attention: Frank J. Raccio
Executive Director

Dear Mr. Raccio:

I am writing this letter in answer to your communication of
June 17, 1982, wherein you ask clarification of the retention
schedule for Internal Investigation Files, Schedule VII, Part 2,
published May 27, 1982.

Your comments have been under advisory since June 17, 1982,
and in consultation with the State’s Attorney General I offer
clarification of the retention schedule.

Your assumption of the term “nondisciplinary action”  is
correct that case files may be destroyed if the situation covered
reveals the employee is found not guilty or no disciplinary action
is taken against the employee.

In other situations which you cite, the Attorney General
advises that the General Statutes of Connecticut supersede records
retention schedules published by this office; and, collective
bargaining agreements negotiated in police officers contracts
likewise take precedence over these schedules.
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A new schedule on Internal Investigation Files is being
prepared which will be more detailed and which will clarify most
concerns of the police community.

Very truly yours,

I

DAP:sp

s/ Dominic A, Persempere
Dominic A. Persempere
Public Records Administrator

Conclusions of Law

1. Removal and destruction of negative information which is relevant
to and which was obtained by a municipal employer for internal administra-
tive purposes in the employer’s role as an employer and the employee’s role
as employee, constitutes a mandatory and hence legal subject for collective
bargaining.

2. Failure by a municipal employer to comply with a grievance settle-
ment which calls for removal and destruction of such negative information
constitutes a violation of Sections 7-470(a)(4) and (6)  of the MERA.

3. In this case, the Employer’s failure to remove and destroy the
information in question constituted a violation of Sections 7-470(a)(4)  and
(6) of the MERA.

4. In light of the Jackson Newspapers’ request for the information in
question and the ruling of the FOIC ordering that the information illegally
retained by the Employer be disclosed, we shall not order that the infor-
mation be destroyed. Instead we order that Ridarelli be made whole for
economic losses he has suffered as a result of the settlement agreement
repudiated by the Employer, and that Ridarelli now be allowed to avail
himself of the rights he forwent when the grievance settlement was executed.

Discussion

It is the publ.ic  policy of this state embodied in our labor relations
statutes that disputes between labor and management concerning conditions of
employment be resolved through the collective bargaining process. This
public policy is enunciated by the three Connecticut public sector’ labor

l Municipal Employee Relations Act, Conn. Gen. Stat. Sections 7-460 to 479;
State Employee Relations Act, Conn. Gen. Stat. Sections 5-270 to 280; School
Board-Teacher Negotiations Act, Conn. Gen:Stat.  Sections lo-153b  to 153~.
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relations statutes, including the MERA,* and has been repeatedly recognized
by decisions of the state courts and the Labor Board. This policy was
described as follows in a decision rendered by the Connecticut Supreme Court
determining.whether certain subjects were mandatory subjects for bargaining
under the School Board-Teacher Negotiations Acti

* In this regard, the following sections set forth the duty to bargain:

Sec. 7-468. Rights of employees and representatives. (a>  Employees
shall have, and shall be protected in the exercise of, the right of self-
organization, to form, join or assist any employee organization, to bargain
collectively through representatives of their own choosing on questions of
wages, hours and other conditions of employment ,..

(b) When an employee organization has been designated . . . as the
representative of the majority of employees in an appropriate unit, that
employee organization shall be recognized by the municipal employer as the
exclusive bargaining agent for the employees of such unit.

(c)  When an employee organization has been designated . . . as the
ex’clusive  representative of employees in an appropriate unit, it shall have
the right to act for and to negotiate agreements covering all employees in
the unit.. .

x x x
S e c .  7-469, Duty to bargain collectively. The municipal employer and

such employee organization as has been designated as exclusive representa-
tive of employees in an appropriate unit, through appropriate officials or
their representatives, shall have the duty to bargain collectively. This
duty extends to the obligation to bargain collectively as set forth in
subsection (c> of section 7-470.

Sec. 7-470 y Prohibited acts of employers and employee organizations.
(a>  Municipal employers or their representatives or agents are prohibited
from: . . . (4) refusing to bargain collectively in good faith with an
employee organization which has been designated in accordance with the
provisions of said sections as the exclusive representative of employees in
an appropriate unit; . . . (6) refusing to comply with a grievance settlement,
.  .  .  .

‘. (c> For the purposes of saidX  seGtio:s, to bargain collectively is the
performance of the mutual obligation of the municipal employer or his
designated representatives and the representative of the employees to meet
at reasonable times, including meetings appropriately related to the budget-
making process, and confer in good faith with respect to wages, hours and
other conditions of employment, or the negotiation of an agreement, or any
question arising thereunder... .
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We must’consider  also the policies underlying the Teacher
Negotiation Act. The Act divests boards of education of some of
the discretion which they otherwise could exercise under the
provisions of Sections lo-220  and 10-221, since it imposes on the
board the duty to negotiate certain matters with the representa-
tives, of teachers. The legislature by this enactment expressed
the view that the state’s best interest will be served by
according teachers the right to negotiate in accordance with the
terms and conditions of the act. It eliminates any need for
resort to illegal and disruptive tactics. The statute does not
compel the parties to agree nor does it require them to make
concessions. The board, if it negotiates in good faith, retains -
the ultimate power to say “No.” But, by submitting matters to
the mediating influence of negotiations, it is more likely that
disputes will be resolved and that agreement will be reached.
This is also the basis of federal labor policy. ‘IThe  National
Labor Relations Act is designed to promote industrial peace by
encouraging the making of voluntary agreements governing rela-
tions between unions and employers. The Act does not compel any
agreement whatsoever between employees and employers.. Nor does
the Act regulate the substantive terms governing wages, hours and
conditions which are incorporated in an agreement. The theory of
the Act is that the making of voluntary labor agreements is
encouraged by protecting the employees’ rights to organize for
collective bargaining and by imposing on labor and management the
mutual obligation to bargain coll~cti~vely.~~ N.L.R.B.  v .
American National Ins. Co.,
96 L. Ed:1027.

343 U.S. 395, 401-2, 72 S. Ct. 824,

West Hartford Education Assnp  Inc.  v.  DeCourcy,
162 Conn. 566, 584-85.

In the same vein, the superior court stated the following in a scope of
,bargaining  decision under the MERA:

The labor board acted on the unions’ complaints pursuant to
the jurisdiction conferred upon it by the municipal employee
relations act (the MERA);  Sections 7-467 et seq. of the General
Statutes; which was adopted in 1965 by the legislature. Public
Acts, 1965, No. 159. The MERA extended the rights and obliga-
tions of collective bargaining to employees of local government.
The act was designed to accomplish the salutary purpose of
promoting harmony between local governments and their employees.
The basic theme of this type of legislation “was  that through
collective bargaining the passions, arguments, and struggles of
prior years would be channeled into constructive, open diseus-
sions leading, it was hoped, to mutual agreement .I1 11.  K. Porter
c o . , Inc. v. N.L.R.B., 397 U.S. 99, 103; West Hartford Education
Assn., Inc. v. DeCourcy, 162 Conn. 566, 584-85. “CLlabor
relations acts are remedial enactments and as such should be
liberally construed in order to accomplish their objectives.. . .(I
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Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations v. Board of Education,
177 Conn. 68, 74. “In furtherance of that principle, exemptions
or exclusions are to be strictly construed.” Success Village
Apartments, Inc. v. Local 376, 175 Conn. 165, 168.

To effectuate these principles of collective bargaining, the
MERA makes it mandatory for local governmental employers and
their employees “to meet at reasonable times...and confer in good
faith with respect to wages, hours and other conditions of
employment....l* General Statutes Section 7-470(c).  The duty to
bargain collectively and in good faith takes on more important
dimensions in the public sector cf employment because employees -
of government are denied the right to strike. General Statutes
Section 7-475.

New Haven v. Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations, 36
Conn. Sup. 18, 24 (1979).

The major consideration in determining whether a subject is a manda-
tory subject of bargaining is whether the subject impacts primarily and
deeply upon employee conditions of employment. If this test is met, the
subject ordinarily will be found a mandatory subject of bargaining.3 In
addition to that factor, the remedial purposes of the labor relations
statutes are also relevant. A third factor relevant to the determination
tias  also recognized by the Court in DeCourcy:

There [is another factor] which we must consider in order to
determine if an item falls wit.hin the scope of negotiability. The
National Labor.Relations’Board and the courts in interpreting the
federal labor act have frequently turned to the history and custom
of the industry in collective bargaining. In holding that t.he
contracting-out of work is a mandatory subject of collective
bargaining, the Supreme Court of the United States stated that
“[wlhile  not determinative, it is appropriate to look to industrial
practices in appraising the propriety of including a particular
subject within the scope of mandatory bargaining,... Industrial
experience is not only reflective of the interests of labor and
management in the subject matter but it is also indicative of the
amenability of such subjects to the collective bargaining
process .I’
supra, 211. The United States Supreme Court, in the Fibreboard
case, observed that provisions concerning the contracting-out of
work exist in many contracts and that the subject is the basis of
many grievances. DeCourcy, at p. 564

3 See, e.g., DeCourcy supra, at 581-585, and Town of East Haven, Decn. No.- -
1279 (1975);  Town of E&t Haven, et al v. East Haven Police Union, et al,
No. 142400 Superior Court, New Haven County (June 17, 1975);  Darcy,  Foy,
James and Kingston, Connecticut Labor Relations Statutes and Decisions:
Differences From Federal Law, 9 Conn. L. Rev. No. 4 (19’77)  pp. 536-539 and
cases cited therein.
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The removal of negative information concerning an employee from an
employer’s files in the agreed exoneration of an employee, or in exchange
for an employee’s accepting rather than challenging some form of discipline,
literally and deeply concerns employee conditions of employment.4  It is

well known to those even passingly acquainted with the collective bargaining
and grievance settlement process that this element of negotiated settlements
in disciplinary disputes is essential to reaching agreement in countless
grievances. In addition, removal of negative information concerning an

’ employee from an employer’s files is commonly ordered by labor arbitrators
in arbitration awards in disciplinary cases. This basis for obtaining -
settlement of grievances or arbitral justice is hardly of recent vintage.
It has openly been a consistent and essential component of both private and
public sector labor relations dispute resolution for decades. Indeed, even

. apart from the terms of grievance settlements in individual cases, many
collective bargaining agreements provide that records of discipline (i.e.
oral and written warnings, letters of reprimand, demotions, suspensions,
etc.), including the information upon which such discipline was predicated,
be removed from the employer’s files after some mutually agreed period of

.time,  sometimes with a proviso that the employee has not engaged in further
acts warranting discipline. This comports with the labor relations

principle that discipline should be corrective in nature. It is an accepted
.view  among labor relations professionals that an employee whose future good
behavior will result in a clean work record will be more motivated than if
he would continue to be stigmatized by his past actions regardless of how he
conducts himself in the future.

4 At this juncture, we should note that we are concerned in this case with
negative information which is relevant to and which was obtained by an
employer for purposes of internal administrative purposes in the employer’s
role as an employer and with respect to the employee’s role as an employee.
Our determination in this case concerning removal of negative information is
not intended to cover information which a public employer obtains in the
fulfillment of its central governmental mission such as exercising general
regulatory or police authority with respect to the general public and where

the information about the employee relates to the employee as a member of
the public rather than as an employee. An example that would be outside
this decision is where negative information was contained in a police
department’s criminal investigatory files generated as a result of a
criminal investigation of an employee. In such a situation the employer
would not have obtained the information for internal employee/employer
administrative purposes, but in the exercise of the police power of the
state which is the central mission of a police department. S o  f a r  a s  t h e
record before us shows, including the findings of the FOIC, the information
in question here and the internal affairs investigation itself concerned
questions of alleged violation of internal departmental work rules and thus
falls in the former category described above, rather than in the latter
category.
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The circumstance where removal of negative information concerning an
employee from employer files most obviously and deeply affects conditions of

-employment is typified by the present case where the employee resigns his or
her employment in specific exchange for removal of negative information. In
obtaining t.he employee’s resignation, the employer obtains the maximum
economic penalty it could have imposed on the einployee. For his part, the
employee obviously gives up his or her economic livelihood and the
opportunity to have challenged the discipline and allegations against him in

’ .full and hopefully fair hearings where the employee’s side could have been
presented and considered. In giving up these highly important personal

--interests, the employee preserves other personal interests of great
significance to his or her future. The employee obtains a clean work record
and the opportudity to build a new working life free from past allegations
and records which would otherwise hinder if not destroy efforts to build a
future livelihood. We believe there can be no doubt for the reasonable mind
that voluntary termination of employment in exchange for removal of adverse
files concerns the deepest and most literal possible impact on employee
conditions of employment.

The critical role the grievance procedure fulfills in collective
bargaining is relevant to this case. The duty to bargain over mandatory
subjects of barga.ining  includes the obligations to meet and discuss

--.  grievances and to implement the terms of grievance settlements. City of
Waterbury, DeciSion  No. 1328 (1975);5  State of Connecticut, DEP (Gary
Thomas), Decision No. 1766 (1979);  State of Connecticut, Department of
Children and Youth Services (Molinaro)  , Decision No. 1870 (March 25, 1980).
In State of Connecticut (Gary Thomas),- - - supra, we recognized the critical
role of grievance procedures to the collective bargaining process.

5 Soon after our decision in Waterbury, supra, the General Assembly in- -
effect confirmed our interpretation of the MERA in 1975 by amending Section
7-470 to add a new subsection 7-470(a)(6)  which expressly and specifically
states that refusal to comply with a grievan‘ce  settlement constitutes a
prohibited practice. Since then, we have had frequent occasions to apply
Section 7-470(a)(6)  and have in many instances found violations of the MERA
based on that section. See, e.g., City of Bridgeport, Decn. No. 2343-A
(1985): City of Waterbury, Decn. No. 2287 (1984); City of New Haven, Decn.

: Citv of Bristol. Decn. No. 2202 (1981):  CitvNo. 2245 (1%3>,
Parking Authority, D&n.  No. ’

_ ofWaterbury
2

Decn.
, No.

195 (1983);
No. 2068 (1

1778 .(1979>,

'140City of Bridgeport, Decn. No. 2
981); Bridgeport Civil Service

aff ‘din Kathryn Genga v.
No. 178830 Superior Court,

(1982); Town of Seymour,
i ss ion  (Genga),  DecnCommj .

Bridgeport Civil Service Commission, et al, 1
Fairfield J.D. at Bridgeport (January 28, 1982); Town of East Hartford
(Eastman), Decn. No. 1439  (19761, aff’d  in Connecticut State Board ofFLabor
Relations v. Town of East Hartford, No. 214657 Superior Court, Hartford J.D.
(May 12, 1978).
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Grievance procedures constitute a cornerstone of the collective
bargaining process which in turn represents the current American
method for promoting relative peace and stability in labor rela-
t ions . As an aut.horitative work puts it:

“One  of the fundamental underpinnings of national labor
policy is the preference for the voluntary resolution of
disputes between parties in a collective bargaining
relationship. That preference, expressed both legisla-
tively and judicially, has led to the widespread utili-

-~ -zation of contractually agreed upon grievance-arbitration
procedures as a means for labor and management to adjudi-
cate their differences with one another.” ABA Sect ion
on Labor Law (C.J.Morris)  The Developing Labor Law_,
Cum. Supp. (1971-75) p. 270.

The* . ..grievance procedure here provides a typical grievance
procedur,e  with three grievance steps and a final step of a panel
of personnel officers. This procedure clearly contemplates that a

decision at any grievance step will resolve the dispute (i.e.
settle it) if neither party pursues the next succeeding step
successfully. These features are not only typical but they are
essential to a system whose utility depends on the speed and
finality of its informal procedures.

State of Connecticut (Gary Thomas) at p. 3.- - -’

In the State of Connecticut (DCYS_L_  case, supra, we held that breach ofI_---- -e.-
a grievance settlement will be found to exist where the matter in dispilte is
settled between the parties b-&afore  the formal initiation of the contractual
grievance process. In that case we reasoned as follows:

In the present case a dispute arose over a question of dis-
c ip l ine . This, of course, i s  typ i ca l  g r i s t  f o r  the  grievance-
arbitration mill as the parties well knew. Instead of filing a
grievance, on one hand, or waiting for its presentation, on the other,
the parties commendably negotiated an agreement settling the dispute.
This kind of agreement fulfills the benign role of grievance machinery
in a way even more satisfactory than does the machinery itself; it is
even mere  expeditious, less formal, and less disruptive of labor
peace. It would exalt form over substance to treat such an agreement
less favorably than a grievance settlement. We shall not do so. We
hold that a settlement “in a grievance setting”*  like this is to be
treated for present purposes like the settlement of a grievance, so
that breach of such a settlement is a violation of the Act.

* The words are taken from the Union’s brief, at p. 5
State of Connecticut (DCYS)_,  at pp. 4 and 5.

In this state literally thousands of disciplinary disputes arise
annually in public employment. As was stated earlier, removal of negative
infdrmation from employer files forms an essential basis for settlement of
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many of these disputes. Although settlements of disciplinary disputes are
difficult to achieve, it is to the credit of both labor and management that
most of these disputes are voluntarily settled short of arbitration and even
‘before the advanced steps of the formal grievance procedure. However, many
disciplinary disputes do become formal grievances that must be processed to
advanced levels of the process before being resolved. There are also at
least hundreds of disciplinary disputes arising annually in Connecticut
public employment that do not finally end until arbitration and some not

, until after a court appeal of an arbitration award. Negotiated settlements
of disputes between labor and management are already difficult enough to
achieve. If labor and management were unable to negotiate mutually -
agreeable rules concerning removal of negative employee information from the
employer’s files, it is certain that grievances challenging discipline would
be filed in a much greater proportion of disciplinary disputes and more
grievances would proceed to advanced levels of the formal grievance
procedure and to arbitration rather than being settled early on. This is
certainly understandable in light of the considerable realistic fears that
would be generated among employees by the prospect of black marks on their
records following their careers or lives for long, possibly unreasonable
periods of time, which would be beyond their ability to modify through
negotiations with the employer. As a result, there would be a tremendously
increased impetus for employees and their unions not only to file more
grievances in disciplinary disputes, but to seek total vindication of the

--‘employee through arbitration, The creation of such a climate is wholly
repugnant to the primary purpose of our labor relations statutes, which is
to effectuate the resol.ution  of disputes expeditiously through the
collective bargaining process.

It cannot be gainsaid  that the ability of public sector labor and
management to expeditiously settle grievances strongly serves important
interests of the general public. Failure or inability to resolve disputes
,early  and on a mutually acceptable basis would lead inevitably to the
increased tension in the public workplace which typically results from
frustration over inability to resolve disputes. Such tension and
frustration would build and predictably result in rancor and resentment
between labor and management. In such an atmosphere the eruption of job
actions becomes a greatly increased likelihood, notwithstanding the
illegality of strikes in the public sector. The creation of such a climate
is wholly repugnant to the primary purpose of our labor relations statutes,
which is to effectuate effective and peaceful resolution of disputes through
collective bargaining and thereby protect the public’s interest as taxpayers
and consumers of public services in the efficient and effective delivery of

-. those services.

There are additional negative impacts that would result from any
substantial breakdown in labor and management’s ability to expeditiously
settle grievances. If most disciplinary disputes were to move into advanced
steps of the formal grievance procedure and especially to arbitration,
public sector management would find itself spending enormous amounts of time
both preparing for and being present at advanced level grievance meetings
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and arbitration proceedings, thus greatly reducing the amount of time
management has available to attend other business. The absence of key
public officials and management personnel when unexpected emergency
situations arise would create special problems in the many public agencies
which deal with  public health and safety. Public agencies, especially
police and fire, are hierarchal in authority structure and the public
depends on the presence and expertise of ranking public officials in such
areas to be available to make critical immediate decisions when such are

1 called for. Similarly, non-managerial employees are frequently called as
witnesses by both sides at advanced grievance meetings and arbitration
hearings. Emplbyees who are union officials must often be present at -
advanced grievance meetings and arbitration hearings. The services these
employees would otherwise perform typically must either be performed by
other employees at much greater expense through overtime or are not
performed at all. Either way, the public bears the burden. It also is true
that although less expensive than litigation in the courts, arbitration
frequently generates considerable legal expenses for the public employer and
there are the costs of paying for the arbitration tribunals themselves.6

As an alternative to the above described results of a grievance
procedure which fails to resolve most disciplinary disputes early, there is
another possible outcome of such a failure of the process. It has been our
.experience  that the great majorit,y  of public managers are highly
conscientious and dedicated to the accomplishment of the public missions of
their agencies. This very characteristic ironically raises another problem
for the public’s interests where employee discipline is concerned. Pub1  ic
managers do not want  to spend large amounts of their time dealing with
grievances and arbitrations,  nor do they desire a frustrated and resentful
work force. Rather, they want to spend working time attending to their more
central public responsibilities and working with subordinates who are
productive and positively motivated. If early settlement of disciplinary
disputes became the exception rather than the rule, public managers would
have a strong incentive to refrain from imposing even deserved discipline.
Refraining from discipline or meting out less severe discipline for
perceived employee misconduct would decrease the prospect of the manager
being diverted from his central responsibilities. In the manager’s
judgment, such an approach may seem to better serve the public good.
However, over the long term, refraining from discipline or the appropriate

6 Some public employers use private arbitration agencies such as the
American Arbitration Association and directly pay half of the cost of such
arbitration services with the union paying the other half. Other public
employers use the Connecticut State Board of Mediation and Arbitration where
only ralatively  modest (compared to private arbitration costs) filing fees
of twenty-five dollars each is paid by the employer and the union. However,
the public still bears the cost of paying for the arbitration services
through the State government’s budget.
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degree of discipline would gradually cause a slow and general deterioration
of standards in the public workplace. Although we believe this would
probably be even more adverse to the public interest than the immediate
diversion of considerable management and employee time to deal with
grievances and arbitrations, the actions of even a good manager who took
such an approach can be easily understood especially in localities where the
allocation of managerial personnel is insufficient to deal with required
work levels even when the grievance procedure is working well.

To summarize the foregcing, we find that the subject of removing _
negative information from an employer’s files in the settlement of
disciplinary disputes constitutes a mandatory subject of bargaining for the
following reasons. First, the subject both literally and deeply concerns
employee conditions of employment. Second, to effectuate the remedial
purposes of labor relations statutes, the duty to bargain must be liberally
construed while exceptions to that duty are to b, strictly construed.
Third, the subject in question is not only amenable to collective bargaining
as is demonstrated by the longstanding practice in public sector labor
relations of bargaining and reaching agreements on the subject, but it iS
essential, and removal of this subject from bargaining would likely cripple
prompt and efficient operation of grievance procedures in disciplinary
disputes. This would result in grave negative implications for the general
public whom the labor relations statutes are ultimately intended to serve.

The settlement agreement reached in this case required that Ridarelli
voluntarily resign from his employment and that the Employer remove and
destroy “all  records, documents and statements pertaining to his suspension
and alleged violation of the rules and regulations.“7 Ridarelli lived up to
his obligation under the agreement. He resigned on July 6, i983. At that
point, the grievance settlement required the Employer to keep its part of
the bargain and destroy the documents covered by the agreement. Instead,
the Employer secretly retained two copies of these documents. In doing so,
the Employer repudiated the grievance settlement and violated the MERA.
Subsequently, after so having secretly retained the documents in question
for a period of approximately six weeks, the Employer received a request
from Jackson Newspapers for access to records relating to Ridarelli’s
suspension and resignation. The Employer initially denied this request, but
Jackson Newspapers obtained an order from the.FOIC  ordering the Employer to
accede to the Newspaper’s request. At the time of the Labor Board hearing
in this case, the Employer had informed the Union that it would comply with
the order issued by the FOIC and release the documents to Jackson
Newspapers.

If we were writing on a clean slate, we would not only find that the
Employer has repudiated the grievance settlement in violation of Section
7--470(a)(4)  and (6) of the MERA, but as a remedy we would order the Employer
to comply with that grievance settlement by destroying the documents in

7 Paragraph three (3) of Exhibit Two (2).



question. However, the FOIC has made a ruling and issued an order requiring
the Employer to release the documents in question to Jackson Newspapers. No
doubt it is FOIC’s role to determine whether information should be released
to the public. 8 On the other hand, it is our role to determine what
constitutes a mandatory subject for bargaining, what agreements are
legal, gand  whether the labor relations statutes have been violated through
the commission of prohibited practices. The problem in the present case is
that it would be inappropriate and perhaps moot at this point to issue an

’ order which requires the Employer to commit an act which FOIC has ordered it
not to commit. Rather, because of these peculiar circumstances we shall
order a remedy which we believe effectuates the purposes of the MERA but
which avoids an immediate practical conflict with a sister state regulatory
agency.

In fashioning an appropriate remedy which will effectuate the purposes
of the MERA, we must attempt to make Ridarelli whole to the extent possible
for the loss he has suffered as a result of the Employer’s prohibited
practice. There are three aspects of make whole relief that we believe
.effectuate  the purposes of the Act and are within our broad remedial power.
The first is that the Employer must now allow Ridarelli the opportunity to
have his alleged violation of rules reviewed by the police commission in a
hearing and afford him the right to appeal any decision made by that body
through the steps of the grievance/arbitration procedure contained in the
parties’ collective bargaining agreement. Second, Ridarelli f s July 1983
resignation shall not be offered by the Employer in any. ensuing arbitration
proceeding, This is in keeping with the evidentiary rule that offers of
settlement are not admissible. Finally, neither we nor anyone else knows
what the outcome of a hearing before the board of police commissdoners  or an
arbitration panel would have been had Ridarelli originally pursued those

.

8 However, it should be noted that Section l-19 of the FOIA provides that
the public may have access and copy public records llCelxcept  as otherwise
provided by any federal law or state statute." Similarly, state statutes
concerning records retention do not by our reading or that of the agency
having primary jurisdiction for administration of such statutes interfere
with the duty to bargain under the labor relations statutes. See Finding of
Fact 18 supra. Moreover, since 1984, when the State Personal Data Act,
Conn. Gen. Stat. Sec. 4-190-197 was extended to cover municipalities,
municipalities have been under an affirmative legal obl2gation to
‘[mlaintain  only that information about a person which is relevant and
necessary to accomplish the lawful purposes of the agency.” S e c .  4-193(e).
Included in the definition of “Personal data” is “any information about a
person’s . ..employment...history . ..reputation or character...“. S e c .  4-190
(9). Once the grievance settlement wa”3 reached and Ridarelli resigned, the
information which led to the charges no longer served a relevant purpose for
the Employer.

9 local  1219, International Association of Firefighters v. Connecticut
State Board of Labor Relations, 1 7 - n .  3 4 2  (1976).
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avenues rather than having accepted the grievance settlement which the
Employer subsequently repudiated. Since Ridarelli has at this point never
received the objective full due process hearings he would have had but for
the repudiated settlement agreement, the question of his guilt or innocence
of the charges remains entirely open. Since it is the Employer who
committed the violation in this case, we believe the Employer should bear
the full risk of what might have happened had the grievance not been

1 settled. We shall therefore order that starting from the date of the
grievance settlement, the Employer shall treat Ridarelli as if the outcome
of the proceedings which h e forwent would have resulted in no discipline of
an economic nature. Accordingly, the Employer shall retroactively make
Ridarelli whole for his lost wages and benefits starting with the date of
his resignation and until thirty days from the date of this decision.
Deducted from this amount shall be any wages Ridarelli has earned as a
result of alternative employment since the date of his resignation.

O R D E R

By virtue of and pursuant to the power vested in the Connecticut State
Board of Labor Relations by the Municipal Employee Relations Act, it is

ORDERED, that the Town of East Haven shall:

I . Cease and desist in the future from failing to comply with
grievance settlements.

I I . Take the following affirmative action which the Board finds will
effectuate the purposes of the MERA:

(a>  If within thirty days from the date of this decision
Ridarelli requests a hearing before the Board of Police Commis-
sioners on the charges that he violated departmental rules and
regulations, said Board shall afford him such a hearing;

(b) If the Union determines in good faith that the action
taken by the Board of Police Commissioners at such a hearing
merits appeal through the grievance procedure up to and including
arbitration, the Town of East Haven shall allow such appeals to
be heard on their merits and shall answer such appeals on the
merits, unless the parties reach a settlement of any such
grievance.

(c> If such a grievance is brought to arbitration, the fact
that Ridarelli had resigned as part of an earlier grievance
settlement shall not be offered as evidence by the Town of East
Haven in the arbitration proceeding.
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(d) The Town of East Haven shall make Ridarelli whole for
economic losses he has sustained as a result of the grievance
settlement repudiated by the Town. Specifically, the Town shall
retroactively pay to Ridarelli the wages and value of the
benefits he has lost since the date of his resignation, less
earnings he has received from alternative employment since the
date of his resignation. Said payment shall continue until a
decision is made by Ridarelli not to challenge the charges
against him in a hearing before the Board of Police Commissioners--
or until thirty days from the date of this decision, whichever is
sooner. Provided, if the Board fails to comply with Paragraphs
II (a) and (b) of this Order, payment to Ridarelli shall continue
until the Board does comply.

(e)  Post immediately and leave posted for a period of sixty
(60)  consecutive days from the date of posting, in a conspicuous
place where the employees customarily assemble, a copy of this
Order in its entirety; and

(c)  Notify the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations
at its office in the Labor Department, 200 Folly Brook Boulevard,
Wethersfield, Connecticut , within thirty (30) days of the receipt
of this Order, of the steps taken by the Town of East Haven to
comply therewith.

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS

BY s/ Patricia V. Low
Patricia V. Low

s/ Cornelius J.  Scanlon
Cornelius J. Scanlon

s/ Victor M. Ferrante
Victor M. Ferrante, Chairman
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